"A RESOLUTION ENTITLED; A RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE EXISTING CROW ENROLLMENT LAW AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

WHEREAS, the criteria utilized by the Crow Tribe for future enrollment preserves and protects the integrity of the Crow Tribe;

WHEREAS, 99-23 was passed, approved and adopted on the 10th day of July 1999, at a General Quarterly Tribal Council meeting;

WHEREAS, the vast majority of the Crow Tribe (there are well over 10,000 enrolled members of the Crow Tribe) do not fully understand or comprehend the impact resolution 99-63 has on the duly enrolled members of the Crow Tribe;

WHEREAS, enrollment criteria is an extremely important issue, and should be talked about and voted upon by the duly enrolled membership of the Crow Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the fairest way to allow the eligible voters of the Crow Tribe to vote on this extremely important issue is by secret ballot referendum vote in the districts to be monitored by the BIA.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that resolution No. 99-23 be and is hereby rescinded and repealed for further review, research and study.

BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 77-04 be restored affirmed by the Crow Tribal Council, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any provision contained in any resolution especially 99-23, that refers to "and other Indian blood quantum "and American Indian blood" shall be rescinded and expunged from the records of the Crow Tribal Council, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Section 1 of Res. No. 99-23 contained the NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED clause be rescinded and expunged from the records of the Crow Tribal Council, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the any provision relating to the inheritance of Trust Land shall be contained in a probate code rather than through the enrollment process; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that any and all resolutions that are in conflict with this resolution shall be declared null and void upon the passage of this resolution.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the Crow Tribal Council on the 8th day of July, 2000 by unanimous voices votes for adoption and __-0_ votes against passage and adoption.

Tilton Old Bull, Sr., Secretary
CROW TRIBAL COUNCIL

ATTEST:

NOTED:

Clifford Birdinground, Chairman CROW TRIBAL COUNCIL

Gordon Jackson, Superintendent BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

AUTHOR: petition